CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 39-23

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 20-23 CONCERNING AN AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) GRANT AWARD TO HOUSING RESOURCES OF WESTERN COLORADO

RECITALS:

With the adoption of Resolution No. 20-23 the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a notice of award of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 to Housing Resources of Western Colorado.

As provided in Resolution No. 20-23 and the attachment thereto, Housing Resources of Western Colorado made an application for \$1,000,000 (Application) and the City Council authorized that amount (Award) to HRWC.

Because the purposes for which the Award will be used and the loan fund will be held and administered by and through Com Act Housing Corporation a wholly owned not for profit affiliate of Housing Resources of Western Colorado, the City Council finds that the Application/purposes of the Award are consistent with the City's homelessness and housing goals and that Com Act Housing Corporation be designated to receive the Award that had heretofore been designated by Resolution No. 20-23 to be given to HRWC.

Having been fully advised in the premises, the City Council by and with this Resolution amends Resolution No. 20-23 as provided herein and affirms and directs the execution of a notice of award with payment of the Award being authorized by Ordinance No. 5131 being approved and becoming effective and consequentially making a supplemental appropriation to the City's 2023 budget, as described in that Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction authorizes the City Manager to execute a notice of award of American Rescue Plan Act funds in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 to Com Act Housing Corporation a wholly owned not for profit affiliate of Housing Resources of Western Colorado and to amend Resolution No. 20-23 as provided herein.

AnnaM

ATTEST:

Amy Phillips City Clerk

President of the City Council

